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centum per annum, and to indorse and transfer such certificates 
to the purchasers. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 6, 1929. 

No. 128, A.] 	 [Published June 8, 1929. 

CHAPTER 159. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 40.34 of the statutes, 

relating to transportation of school children. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcrioN 1. Subsection (4) of section 40.34 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (40.34) (4) If, in the judgment of the board, 
it is to the interest of the district to provide board and lodging in 
lieu of transportation for all or part of the time for children of 
the district, residing more than * * * two miles from the 
school, it shall enter into a written contract under which such 
children shall be properly boarded and lodged not more than one 
mile from the school, and shall pay for such board and lodging 
from the general fund not to exceed two dollars per week. The 
district shall be reimbursed by the state at the rate of one 
dollar per week for each child boarded and lodged. The board 
may, if in its judgment it is to the interest of the district, in 
lieu of furnishing transportation or board and lodging, pay the 
tuition of such children in a school in another district which 
such children can conveniently attend without transportation. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 6, 1929. 

No. 228, A.] 	 [Published June 8, 1929. 

CHAPTER 160. 
AN ACT to amend sections 3, 5 and 12 of chapter 219 of the laws 

of 1927, relating to the county court of Polk county. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections 3, 5 and 12 of chapter 219 of the laws 

of 1927 are amended to read : (Chapter 219, laws of 1927) Sec- 
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tion 3. Appeals from judgments of justices of the peace and of 
municipal judges in said county * * * may hereafter be 
taken to either the circuit court or the county court of said 
county, as appellant may elect, and such appeals if taken to said 
county court shall be tried and determined therein in the same 
manner as is by law required in the circuit court of Polk county, 
and in accordance with the rules and practice of said circuit 
court in force at the time of said trial, except as herein provided, 
and all laws providing for taking appeals in civil actions from 
justices of the peace or municipal judges, or justices' courts or 
municipal courts shall hereafter be construed to apply equally 
to such appeals taken to said county court. * * * 

Section 5. All appeals and examinations, recognizances and 
commitments from or by any examining magistrate of said 
county in bastardy cases and in all criminal actions within the 
jurisdiction of this court, shall be certified and returned within 
the time prescribed by law to such county court, or to the circuit 
court if demanded by the appellant in civil actions or by the de-
fendant in criminal actions, and the attendance of witnesses upon 
the trial of any person so committed shall be procured in the 
same manner as provided by law in the circuit court, and the 
said court shall have power to appoint an attorney to defend a 
person charged with an offense in the same manner and upon the 
same conditions as the circuit court may now or hereafter appoint 
an attorney to defend a person charged with an offense. 

Section 12. The provisions of law applicable to change of 
venue in the circuit courts of this state shall be applicable to 
said county court * * * When the venue of any action shall 
be changed pursuant to section 261.04 of the statutes it shall be 
changed to the circuit court of the proper county; and such 
change of venue shall not prevent the granting by said circuit 
court of a further change of venue as provided in said section 
261.04 or 261.08 of the * * * statutes * * *. When 
the venue of any action shall be changed by said county court 
pursuant to section 261.08 or section 356.03 of the statutes it shall 
be changed to the circuit court of Polk county, or the judge of 
said county court may call upon the circuit judge of the circuit 
in which Polk county is located or upon the minty judge of any 
county court having civil and criminal jurisdiction to attend, 
hold court and try said action and while so doing he shall have 
the powers of the judge of said county court of Polk county. 
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• • • If any person charged upon indictment or informa-
tion with a criminal offense shall have procured a change of 
venue to the circuit court of Polk county, said county court shall 
commit or hold the party to bail to appear at the next term of 
the circuit court and the clerk of said county court shall transmit 
all papers and a copy of the records and proceedings in said case, 
properly certified to be such under the seal of said court, to the 
said circuit court which shall then have full jurisdiction of the 
action; all recognizances previously given in such cases and re-
turned to said county court may be enforced in said circuit court 
as fully as if they had been originally returned thereto. In 
like manner may all such cases which might originally have been 
brought in said county court or appealed thereto, where a change 
of venue is allowed or directed by the circuit court on the 
grounds of prejudice of the judge thereof, be removed to said 
county court ; provided, however, that nothing herein contained 
shall be construed as abrogating the power conferred upon the 
circuit court by section 261.08 of the * * • statutes of 1925. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 6, 1929. 

No. 241, A.] 	 [Published June 8, 1929. 

CHAPTER 161. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 98.10 and subsec-

tion (2) of section 125.10 of the statutes, relating to milk 
bottles. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 98.10 and subsection 

(2) of section 125.10 of the statutes are amended to read: 
(98.10) (2) Any manufacturer who sells Babcock milk, cream 
or butter test bottles or milk pipettes, to be used in this state, 
that do not comply with the provisions of this section shall suffer 
the penalty of five hundred dollars to be recovered by the attor-
ney-general in an action against the offender's bondsmen, to be 
brought in the name of the people of the state. Any dealer who 
uses, for the purpose of determining the per cent of milk fat in 
milk or milk products, any bottles or pipettes * • * that 


